RESOLUTION NO. 19 - 1594

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA ADOPTING CRITERIA FOR INCLUSION INTO THE MIAMI LAKES SPORTS HALL OF FAME; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (Pidermann)

WHEREAS, in 2013, the Town Council of the Town of Miami Lakes, Florida (the "Town") approved the creation of a Miami Lakes Sports Hall of Fame ("Hall of Fame") to be located at the new Miami Lakes Optimist Park Clubhouse; and

WHEREAS, in 2016, the Town passed Resolution 16-1351, which established inclusion requirements for entry into the Hall of Fame; and

WHEREAS, the Hall of Fame will honor athletes, coaches, community members and teams from the Town for their outstanding contribution or achievement in sport; and

WHEREAS, on December 4, 2018, Sports Hall of Fame proposed changes to the inclusion requirements were presented to the Town Council in order to further build the pool of future nominations to the Miami Lakes Sports Hall of Fame which was supported by the Town and is attached as Exhibit "A;" and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that adopting the criteria recommended by Town Staff and attached hereto as Exhibit "A," is appropriate for the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Recitals.</u> The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Adoption of Amended Miami Lakes Sports Hall of Fame Criteria. The Miami Lakes Sports Hall of Fame Criteria as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto are hereby adopted.

<u>Section 3. Implementation.</u> The Town Manager is authorized take all actions necessary to implement this resolution and the Miami Lakes' Sports Hall of Fame Criteria attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted this 5th day of February 2019.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Collazo who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Dieguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid

Vice Mayor Nelson Rodriguez

Councilmember Carlos O. Alvarez

Councilmember Luis Collazo

Councilmember Josh Dieguez

Councilmember Jeffrey Rodriguez

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano

105

125

yes

MANNY CID MAYOR

Attest:

Gina Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr.
Gastesi & Associates, P.A.
TOWN ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT A